Form 605

Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme MYOB GROUP LIMITED

ACN/ARSN 153 094 958

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name JPMorgan Chase & Co. and its affiliates

ACN (if applicable) NA

The holder ceased to be a

Substantial holder on 12/December/2017
The previous notice was given to the company on  11/December /2017

The previous notice was dated 8/December/2017

2. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest (2) of the substantial holder or an associate (3) in voting securities
of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as
follows:

Person . .
Date of whose ; Consideration | Class and Person’s
Nature of given in number of
change relevant . o votes
interest change (6) relation securities affected
changed to change (7) affected
J.P. Morgan
See Securities Purchase and sales of shares in its capacity as See Appendix 243,484 243,484
Appendix Australia Principal/Proprietary PP (ordinary) (ordinary)
Limited
J.P. Morgan ceased to have a relevant interest in MYOB
See Group Limited shares to the extent arising under the terms
Appendix | J.P. Morgan of a Block Trade Agreement between J.P. Morgan Australia
Australia Limited and Bain Capital Abacus Holdings L.P. pursuant to See Appendix 97’2;2’222 97’%1%2’222
Limited section 608(8) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (See (ordinary) (ordinary)
Appendix B provided in Form 603 disclosure dated 31
August 2017) “

3. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (3) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (7) with, the
substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN (if applicable) Nature of association
J.P. Morgan Securities Australia Limited Subsidiary of JPMorgan Chase & Co.
J.P. Morgan Australia Limited Subsidiary ‘of JPMorgan Chase & Co.
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4. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name Address
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 270 Park Avenue, New York, NY, 10017, United States
J.P. Morgan Securities Australia Limited | Level 18, 85 Castlereagh Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia
J.P. Morgan Australia Limited Level 18, 85 Castlereagh Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia
Signature
Print name James Goodfellow Capacity JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
Sign here /QJ | ‘ ! ‘ date 14/December/2017
V NN
DIRECTIONS
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&)

(6)
%)

Form 6035

If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations,
or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of
a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the
membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 4 of the form.

See the definition of “relevant interest” in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Law.

See the definition of “associate” in section 9 of the Corporations Law.

Include details of:

(@) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection
671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person
giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a
written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and

(b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting
powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to
which the qualification applies).

See the definition of “relevant agreement” in section 9 of the Corporations Law.

Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was

acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is

conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial

holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest

was acquired.

The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

Given details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.
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[MYOB GROUP LTD - AUOD000OMYOS | | | |

--Proprietary----

Transaction date Type of transaction Equity/ADR Quantity Consideration Total Positions _Issued share capital % Owned JPMSplc JPMSAL JPMCBNA

Balance as of 8 December 2017 100,665,431 606,441,631 16.60% 3,294,554 97,222,222 100,665,431 |
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 184 $ 652.89 100,665,615 606,441,631 16.60% - 184 - - 184
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.57 2.387 $8.510.46 100.668.002 606.441.631 16.60% - 2.387 - - 2.387
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.60 (868) $3,124.80 100,667,134 606,441,631 16.60% - (868) - - (868)
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.58 (1,591) $5,703.12 100,665,543 606,441,631 16.60% - (1,591) - - (1,591)
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.60 (1,093,743) $ 3,937,474.80 99,571,800 606,441,631 16.42% - (1,093,743) - - (1,093,743)
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.54 162 $573.48 99,571,962 606,441,631 16.42% - 162 - - 162
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 1,138 $ 4,045.10 99,573,100 606,441,631 16.42% - 1,138 - - 1,138
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 25,562 $90,813.40 99,598,662 606,441,631 16.42% - 25,562 - - 25,562
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 50,396 $179,053.91 99,649,058 606,441,631 16.43% - 50,396 - - 50,396
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (543) $1,933.08 99,648,515 606,441,631 16.43% - (543) - - (543)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (614) $2,185.84 99,647,901 606,441,631 16.43% - (614) - - (614)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 4,748 $16,865.23 99,652,649 606,441,631 16.43% - 4,748 - - 4,748
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.55 758 $ 2,689.30 99,653,407 606,441,631 16.43% - 758 - - 758
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.56 26,996 $ 95,985.36 99,680,403 606,441,631 16.44% - 26,996 - - 26,996
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.56 13,835 $49,219.41 99,694,238 606,441,631 16.44% - 13,835 - - 13,835
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (43,453) $154,692.68 99,650,785 606,441,631 16.43% - (43,453) - - (43,453)
11-Dec-17 JPMSAL Purchase Equity AUD 3.60 1,111,111 $ 3,999,999.60 100,761,896 606,441,631 16.62% - 1,111,111 - - 1,111,111
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (160,000) $567,200.00 100,601,896 606,441,631 16.59% - (160,000) - - (160,000)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (11,566) $41,059.30 100,590,330 606,441,631 16.59% - (11,566) - - (11,566)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (57,272) $203,601.96 100,533,058 606,441,631 16.58% - (57,272) - - (57,272)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (1,952) $6,929.60 100,531,106 606,441,631 16.58% - (1,952) - - (1,952)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (21,653) $76,868.15 100,509,453 606,441,631 16.57% - (21,653) - - (21,653)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (10,871) $38,537.70 100,498,582 606,441,631 16.57% - (10,871) - - (10,871)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (4,770) $16,957.35 100,493,812 606,441,631 16.57% - (4,770) - - (4,770)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (4.754) $16,900.47 100,489,058 606,441,631 16.57% - (4,754) - - (4.754)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (506) $1,796.30 100,488,552 606,441,631 16.57% - (506) - - (506)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (138) $ 489.90 100,488,414 606,441,631 16.57% - (138) - - (138)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (57) $202.35 100,488,357 606,441,631 16.57% - 57) - - (57)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (205) $727.75 100,488,152 606,441,631 16.57% - (205) - - (205)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (1,449) $5,143.95 100,486,703 606,441,631 16.57% - (1,449) - - (1,449)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (466) $1,654.30 100,486,237 606,441,631 16.57% - (466) - - (466)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (836) $2,967.80 100,485,401 606,441,631 16.57% - (836) - - (836)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (57) $202.35 100,485,344 606,441,631 16.57% - 7 - - (57)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (929) $3,297.95 100,484,415 606,441,631 16.57% - (929) - - (929)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (14) $49.70 100,484,401 606,441,631 16.57% - (14) - - (14)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (3.155) $11,200.25 100,481,246 606,441,631 16.57% - (3.155) - - (3.155)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (721) $2,559.55 100,480,525 606,441,631 16.57% - (721) - - (721)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (3,031) $10,760.05 100,477,494 606,441,631 16.57% - (3.031) - - (3,031)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (1,447) $5,151.32 100,476,047 606,441,631 16.57% - (1,447) - - (1,447)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (1,984) $7,063.04 100,474,063 606,441,631 16.57% - (1.984) - - (1,984)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (5.548) $19,750.88 100,468,515 606,441,631 16.57% - (5.548) - - (5.548)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (263) $933.65 100,468,252 606,441,631 16.57% - (263) - - (263)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (233) $829.48 100,468,019 606,441,631 16.57% - (233) - - (233)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (740) $2,634.40 100,467,279 606,441,631 16.57% - (740) - - (740)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (3.367) $11,986.52 100,463,912 606,441,631 16.57% - (3.367) - - (3.367)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (33) $117.48 100,463,879 606,441,631 16.57% - (33) - - (33)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (54) $102.24 100,463,825 606,441,631 16.57% - (54) - - (54)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (140) $498.40 100,463,685 606,441,631 16.57% - (140) - - (140)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (1,020) $3,631.20 100,462,665 606,441,631 16.57% - (1,020) - - (1,020
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (888) $3,161.28 100,461,777 606,441,631 16.57% - (888) - - (888)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $416.52 100,461,660 606,441,631 16.57% - 17 - - (117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (389) $1,384.84 100,461,271 606,441,631 16.57% - (389) - - (389)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (102) $363.12 100,461,169 606,441,631 16.57% - (102) - - (102)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (238) $847.28 100,460,931 606,441,631 16.57% - (238) - - (238)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (226) $ 804.56 100,460,705 606,441,631 16.57% - (226) - - (226)}
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 an $60.52 100,460,688 606,441,631 16.57% - an - - an
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (980) $3,488.80 100,459,708 606,441,631 16.57% - (980) - - (980)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (351) $1,249.56 100,459,357 606,441,631 16.57% - (351) - - (351)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (413) $1,470.28 100,458,944 606,441,631 16.57% - (413) - - (413)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (165) $587.40 100,458,779 606,441,631 16.57% - (165) - - (165)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (225) $801.00 100,458,554 606,441,631 16.57% - (225) - - (225)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (73) $259.88 100,458,481 606,441,631 16.57% - (73) - - (73)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (239) $850.84 100,458,242 606,441,631 16.57% - (239) - - (239)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (787) $2,801.72 100,457,455 606,441,631 16.57% - (787) - - (787)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (493) $1,755.08 100,456,962 606,441,631 16.56% - (493) - - (493)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (118) $419.49 100,456,844 606,441,631 16.56% - (118) - - (118)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $415.94 100,456,727 606,441,631 16.56% - 17 - - (117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (118) $419.49 100,456,609 606,441,631 16.56% - (118) - - (118)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $415.94 100,456,492 606,441,631 16.56% - 17 - - (117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (118) $419.49 100,456,374 606,441,631 16.56% - (118) - - (118)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $415.94 100,456,257 606,441,631 16.56% - 17 - - (117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (139) $494.84 100,456,118 606,441,631 16.56% - (139) - - (139)]
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[MYOB GROUP LTD - AUOD000OMYOS | | | |

Transaction date Type of transaction Equity/ADR Quantity Consideration Total Positions Issued share capital % Owned JPMSplc
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (363) $1,292.28 100,455,755 606,441,631 16.56% - (363) - - (363)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 @) $24.89 100,455,748 606,441,631 16.56% - @ - - @)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (112) $398.16 100,455,636 606,441,631 16.56% - (112) - - (112)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (120) $426.60 100,455,516 606,441,631 16.56% - (120) - - (120)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $415.94 100,455,399 606,441,631 16.56% - (117) - - 117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 117 $415.94 100,455,282 606,441,631 16.56% - 17 - - 117
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (117) $415.94 100,455,165 606,441,631 16.56% - (117) - - 117)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (118) $419.49 100,455,047 606,441,631 16.56% - (118) - - (118)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (101) $ 359.06 100,454,946 606,441,631 16.56% - (101) - - (101)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 34 $120.87 100,454,912 606,441,631 16.56% - (34) - - 34
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (29) $103.10 100,454,883 606,441,631 16.56% - (29) - - (29)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (83) $295.07 100,454,800 606,441,631 16.56% - (83) - - (83)
12-Dec-17 JIPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (23) $81.77 100,454,777 606,441,631 16.56% - (23) - - (23)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.55 (234) $830.70 100,454,543 606,441,631 16.56% - (234) - - (234)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (32) $113.92 100,454,511 606,441,631 16.56% - (32) - - (32)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (828) $2,947.68 100,453,683 606,441,631 16.56% - (828) - - (828)
12-Dec-17 JPMSAL Sale Equity AUD 3.56 (31,736) $112,980.16 100,421,947 606,441,631 16.56% - (31,736) - - (31,736)
12-Dec-17 JPMAL Sale Equity AUD 3.60 (97,222,222) 349,999,999.20 3,199,725 606,441,631 0.53% - - - (97,222,222) (97,222,222,
Balance as of 12 December 2017 3,199,725 606,441,631 0.53% 148,654 3,051,070 1 - 3,199,725

JPMCBNA-JPMORGAN CHASE BANK. N.A.

JPMSAL-J.P. Moraan Securities Australia Limited

JPMAL-J.P. MORGAN AUSTRALIA LIMITED

JPMSplc- J.P. Moraan Securities plc
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COMMERCIAL-IN CONFIDENCE
8 December 2017

The Bain Shareholder is Bain Capital Abacus Holdings, LP. (Vendor).

Dear Sirs
Sale of Shares in MYOB Group Limited (ABN 61 153 094 958)
1. Introduction

This agreement sets out the terms and conditions upon which the Vendor engages J.P. Morgan
Australia Limited (ABN 52 002 888 011) (Lead Manager) to dispose of 97,222,222 existing fully
paid ordinary shares in MYOB Group Limited (ABN 61 153 094 958) (Company) held by the
Vendor (Sale Shares) (Sale) and the Lead Manager agrees to procure the disposal of the Sale
Shares and to provide underwriting thereof, subject to clause 2, in accordance with the terms of
this agreement.

2. Sale of shares
2.1 Sale
The Vendor agrees to sell the Sale Shares and the Lead Manager agrees to:

(a) manage the sale of the Sale Shares by procuring purchasers for the Sale Shares
at the price of A$3.60 per Sale Share (Sale Price); and

(b) subject to clause 2.7, to underwrite and guarantee the sale of the Sale Shares by
purchasing, or procuring an Affiliate (as defined in clause 11.5) to purchase, at the
Sale Price per Sale Share the Sale Shares which have not been purchased by
third party purchasers (or the Lead Manager's related bodies corporate or
Affiliates) in accordance with clause 2.1(a) as at 9.45am on the Trade Date (as
defined in the Timetable in Schedule 3) (or such time as the parties agree in
writing) (Balance Shares),

in accordance with the terms of this agreement. The Lead Manager acknowledges and agrees that
the identity of purchasers, and the offers to them, must comply with the requirements of this clause
2 and, subject to the foregoing, may include the Lead Manager's respective related bodies
corporate and Affiliates (as defined in clause 11.5).

2.2 Sale and Settlement Date

The Lead Manager shall procure that the sale of the Sale Shares under clause 2.1 shall be

effected:

(a) subject to clause 2.2(b), on the Trade Date, by way of one or more special
crossings (in accordance with the Operating Rules of ASX) at the Sale Price, with
settlement to follow on a T +2 basis in accordance with the ASX Settlement
Operating Rules (Settlement Date); and

(b) in respect of any Restricted Shares (as defined in clause 2.7), in accordance with

clause 2.8.

2.3 Sale Shares



2.4

2.5

2.6

Subject to clause 10, by 3.00pm on the Settlement Date, the Lead Manager shall arrange for the

payment to the Vendor, or to a designee as the Vendor directs, of an amount equal to:

(@ the Sale Price multiplied by the number of Sale Shares being sold by the Vendor
(excluding the number of Restricted Shares retained by the Vendor in accordance
with clause 2.7, if any); less

(b) the fees payable under clause 4 (together with any GST payable on those fees),

by transfer to the Vendor's account for value (in cleared funds) against delivery of the Sale Shares
(excluding the Restricted Shares, if any) being sold by the Vendor.

Timetable

The Lead Manager must conduct the Sale in accordance with the timetable set out in Schedule 3
(Timetable) (unless the Vendor consents in writing to a variation).

Account Opening

On or before the Trade Date, the Lead Manager or its nominated Affiliate will (where relevant) open
an account in the name of the Vendor in accordance with its usual practice, and do all such things
necessary to enable it to act as Lead Manager to sell the Sale Shares in accordance with this
agreement.

Manner of Sale

(a) Exempt investors and permitted jurisdictions. The Lead Manager will conduct
the Sale by way of an offer only to persons:

0] if in Australia, who do not need disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) (Corporations Act);

(ii) if outside Australia, to institutional and professional investors in the
Permitted Jurisdictions (as defined below) but not elsewhere (other than
the United States in accordance with this agreement) to whom offers for
sale of securities may lawfully be made without requiring the preparation,
delivery, lodgement or filing of any prospectus or other disclosure
document or any other lodgement, registration or filing with, or approval by,
a government agency (other than any such requirement with which the
Vendor, in its sole and absolute discretion, is willing to comply), as
determined by agreement between the Vendor and the Lead Manager; and

(i) in accordance with the foreign offer restrictions provided to the Lead
Manager before the execution of this agreement.

Permitted Jurisdictions means Belgium, Denmark, France, Germany, Hong
Kong, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg, Netherlands, New Zealand, Norway, Singapore,
Sweden, Switzerland, United Arab Emirates (excluding Dubai International
Financial Centre), United Kingdom and United States.

